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1, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (APPARENT HOMOSEXUALS) - SALE
'~ 'TO A MINOR - PRIOR SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED
- FOR 210 DAYS. ‘

. In the Matter of Disclplinary
‘ *Proceedings against .

- “Anna Siegel - : ' ' R I R
o 1183-120-122 Mulberry Street . CONCLUSIONS .
‘Newark 2, N. Jo a S ’
AND
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~-
tion License C-775, lssued. by the
Municipal. Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City

Coof Newark.4 -

ORDER

A . " R W R S

jf_Reibel Isaac &. Tannenbaum, Esqs., by Hyman Isaac, Esq., ,

B Attorneys for Licensee, . . .0 a0
,vEdward F.. Ambrose, Esq. Appearing for the Division of. Alcoholic o
- Beverage Control. . '

T;BY THE DIRECTOR.
Licensee pleads non vult to charges as follOWS°_}!

on1, On October 5, 6, 12 and 13, 1962, and. on
-divers dates prior thereto, you allowed, permitted
~and suffered. lewdness and immoral activity and foul,
.£ilthy and obscene language and conduct in and upon:
your licensed premises-and allowed, permitted and
. suffered your licensed place of business to be con~
~ducted in such manner as to become a nuisance, viz.,
- in that you allowed, permitted and suffered persons .
. who appeared. to be ﬁomosexuals, €.8., males imper- -
- sonating females, in and upon your licensed premises; .
.allowed, permitted: and suffered such persons. to fre-
quent’ and congregate in.and upon your licensed prem-
. Ises; allowed,. permitted and suffered such persons
~ to make overtures for and arrangements with . other
male.patrons and customers for acts of perverted
- sexual relations; allowed, permitted and. suffered
-lewdness, immoral activity and foul, filthy and’

“ obscene language and conduct by such persons.and. by N
- others in and upon your. licensed premises; and other-‘
wise conducted your licensed place of business in a:

- manner offensive to common decency and public moralss;.
. in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No; 20. o

Lo M2 During the early morning hours of October -

.'13, 1962, you sold, served and delivered and allowed

" permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery

. of alcoholic. beverages, directly or indirectly, to a

- person under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., )
Arthur M,---, age 19, and allowed, permitted and
suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by
such person in and upon your licensed premises; “in
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 200"

New Jersey Stete Mbﬁaw |



PAGE 2.

BULLETIN 1493 '

Reports ef investigati disclese that on the agents'
ﬂvisit‘mf Oétob@r 5-6 and again on. their second visit of October ST
.~ 12-13, the patronage was almost 100% apparent male. homosexnals _—
- totalling 44 on the first visit and 41 on the second.visit.. In
conversation with Samuel Sisgel, husband of the licenses and. manager*f R
of the licensed premisés, when his attention was drawn.to the congre- 7*>3
gation and conduct of these apparemt homosexuzals,; he4aa1d:"; goteto ring
the cash.register 5o I got to take a chince,® Furthhr when.agked = . :
nIf the ABC men eome in, they can close you, canﬂt they?" he repliedi;#ff
"That‘s the ehan@% i3 g?ﬁ t@ t&Kag“' R . -

;.,, o Lt@ensae hag a pfevl@us rac@rd @f suspension of 11cense asi1 
féllﬁﬁés - : , N | . S

pa i“lng autharity fer ten days ef- "f?
P“N?_urs vi@lati‘”r r ﬁ L

21, 1959, fﬁr'nmisanQ@ ;ﬂ§?
_person;. and. pesse&si@n af . 1
Item Be‘ o .

| 3. By th@ Dmr@a@@z fev twentymfive'ff\;&
ber M, 1%0, f@r salea m ﬁ;mﬂ;miadted parsena
13703 l:t@m 56' _ . ’ o o L SRR

'f-curring m@re
- record o

iissued by ¢

City of Newark'ﬁ_' ' ;
Street, Newark, be e gal 5
of its: term ¥ iﬁey m iiﬁ‘a m ghtﬁ Jlme

0, 1963, co
2, 19633 and 1t is furt

ORDERED thab any penewsl license that nay be ghabted. shall
be a?géth@ s8ma. is her@by @uspendad until 23@0 A&Ma Wewn B 4.
319 3@ . ) . ‘_ d

2:00 AGM@ W@dnes@aya J“iﬁ&ny
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - SALE IN VIOLAT 10N
- OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICEWGE
'SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ ' .

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

Henry and Mary Cramer CONCLUSIONS
1105 Union Avenue AND
Union Beach, New Jersey

: C ORDER

)
| )
t/a Henry and Mary's , )
)
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- )
“tion License C-7, issued by the )

Union Beach,

S wm @M s W A B RO e ek wmw  ap e . e D eem. YD a0

Licensees, by Henry Cramer, Pro se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq..,. Appearing for the Division of Aleohelic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

. Licensees. plead- guilty to charges alleging. that (1) on
September l6.and 17, 1962, they sold alcoholic. beverages.to an 18-
year-o0ld minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regul tion No...20,
and. (2) on. September 17, 1962, at 12:30 A.M. they sold five quart
bottles of beer to the same minor for off-premises consumption,. in
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation.No. 38.

Licensees have a previous record of suspension of license
as follows. (1) by the municipal issuing authority for ten. days, ef-
fective August 23, 1948, for permitting a brawl on the licensed prem-
ises;. . (2) by the. Director for twenty days, effective May 13, 1955, - -
for sale to minors (Re Cramer, Bulletin 1066 Item 3); and (3) by .
the municipal issuing authority for fifteen days, effective July 5, R
1961 for sale to minors. , _ -

. The prior record of suspension for dissimilar violation
in 1948 disregarded because occurring more than five years ago, but
the prior record of similar violation in 1961 within the past five
. years and in 1955 between five and ten years past considered,.the
license will be suspended 6n the first charge for thirty. days. (Re
Kirk, Bulletin 1449, Item 7; Re Straus, Bulletin 1452, Item. 3) and
on the second. charge for fifteen days (Re Right Spot Bar & Restau-
 rant Corp.,, Bulletin 1482, Item 13), or a total of forty-five days;
- with remission of five days for the plea entered leaving a.net
suspension of forty days. y

ﬁecerdinglyg it is,“on this 19th day of~December,xl962,

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption. License C-7,
‘issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Union Beach to
Henry and Mary Cramer, t/a Henry and Mary's, for premises 1105
Union Avenue, Union Beach, be and the same 1s hereby suspended
for forty (40) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. Wednesday, January
2, 1963, and. terminating at 2:00 A.M, Monday, February 11,. 1963.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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3. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED”
. FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. a

Holder of Plenary Retail. Consumption
License C=37, issued by the Township.
Committee of the Township of Union,
County of Union.

_-——a—-—nmmmuq\u-—am—vw”—wa

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )
The Club Bar of Union, Inc. CONCLUSIONS'
t/a Crossroads. Liquor Store & Lounge )
1637 Vauxhall Road AND
Union, New Jersey )
| ORDER
)‘
)

Kein, Scotch & .Pelliatschek,. Esqse, by Julius R. Pollatschek, Esq.,
Attorneys for Licensee.:

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.y . Appearing for: the Division of. Alcoholic
Beverage Control. -

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on
November 6, 1962, it sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to.a minor,
,age 18, . in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. :

- Absent prior record, the. license will be suspended for
fifteen days, with.remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re_Seery, Bulletin. 1478,
Item 12¢ R

'Aecordingly, 1t is, on this 19th.day'Of,Dééember,ul962;

ORDERED. that Plenary. Retaill. Consumption License:C-=37,
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Union, County
of Union, to The.Club Bar of. Union, Inc., t/a Crossroads Liguor
Store &.Lounge, for premises 1637 Vauxhall Road, Union, be and
‘the same 1s hereby suspended.for ten (10) days, commencing at
2:00 A.M. Monday, January 7, 1963, and terminating at. 2:00 A.M.
Thursday, . anuany 17, 1963. .

- WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE
~ SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS.

License C-9, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of Jersey City.

WS G wm e M P mn  ae e am T e e me  am oD e qw . @ oo

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )
Grove Tavern, Inc. CONCLUSIONS
313 Grove Street | )
Jersey City, New Jersey, ) AND
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) ORDER
)

Abraham Miller, Esq., by Leonard Meyerson, Esqg., Attorney for
Licensee

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:
"Licensee pleaded not gullty io the following charges: |

1. On August 25, 1962, you allowed, permitted and suffered
ganbling in and upon your licensed premises, viz., the .
making and accepting of bets in a lottery commonly -
known as the "numbers game%; in violation of Rule 7 of
State Regulation No. 20.

12.. On August 25, 1962, you allowed, permitted and suffered
tickets and participation rights Iin a lottery, commonly
known as the "numbers game" to be sold and offered for.
sale in and. upon your licensed premises, in violation of‘
Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20,°!

»Two Division agents (S and C) participated in the: investi—
gation. 1eading to. the charges preferred in this matter. A o

fAgent S testified that at 11:10 a.m. on August 25, 1962, he
and Agent C entered the licensee's premises and took seats.next to
-one another at the front corner of the bar and Morris Chesen.was. on
duty as bartender at the time; that at 11:30 a.m. a man (subse-
quently identified as Albert Florentino) entered the premises and
sat at the bar on a stool to his (Agent Sf's) left. mear. a coat rack
on which hung a sweater; that Chesen was standing behind. the bar
directly in front of the agents (a distance of 2% feet away) when
a man entered the barroom, walked over to Florentino.and. sald 'Give
me number 727'; that Florentino walked to the coat. rack, cbtained a
piece. of paper from the sweater, came back to the bar, wrote some-
thing on the paper and. the man handed Florentino !some money! which,
along with the slip of paper, Florentino put in his pocket; that,
without purchasing anything from the licensee, the man. then left
the premises; that he (Agent 8) observed Florentino moving. among
the patrons and golng in and coming out of the menfs room; that
thereafter Florentino took a sezt at the middle of the bar opposite
to where Chesen was statloned and, as they engaged.in conversation,
Florentino took a slip of paper from his pocket,.placed it at the =
bar, wrote something on the paper, accepted isome money' from Chesen
and then put the slip in one pocket and the money in another pocket;
that Chesen then took a position in front of the agents and, as
Florentino was directly in back of the agents, a man who had.come
into the barroom from the street entrance spoke to Florentino, that

the latter took a slip of paper from hls pocket, held 1t in his
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hand and ‘wrote some numerals ‘thereon after which the man, before '
departing from the premises, handed money to Florentino; that, as -
Chesen stood directly in front of the agents, he (Agent S) asked a -
male seated on the next stool to his left whether fA1! (Florentino)
was the bookie and the man answered 'Yes, he is the bookie. Yes,

he is the bookie!; that Chesen, who was looking at him (Agent S)
"when  the question.was asked of the man, nodded hishead 'up and

down' in an affirmative manner; that he (Agent S) said to Floren-
tino, who was 'three to four feet! from him, 'I have got some ﬁi
‘numbers I want to play. Follow me into the men's room?!; that "°
Florentino followed him (Agent S) into the men's room where he AL
gave Florentino a $5 bill in payment. for numbers bets, and both: .
returned to the bar where, in the presence of Chesen, Florentino

gave him $1.30 change; that a male came into the barroom by way
.of the street entrance and, after conversing with Florentino, the . .
latter obtalned a piece of paper from the sweater on the.coat rack,
placed it on the bar in front of Chesen, wrote something on the - -
paper as the man stood ¥right alongside of him' and, when the man .
gave him. money, Florentino placed the slip of paper and the money (.
in his pants pocket; that the man then left the premises; that -
thereafter he. (Agent S) marked two one-dollar bills which he gave

-to. Agent C who-he saw mark two other one-dollar bills; that Agent
C- asked Flerentino to follow him to the men's room;. that, return- .~
dng to.the: barroom, Agent C telephoned the police; “that Florentino,
~4n. compliance with a request, produced several slips upon which i
- were written various numbers bets, and among the money on his per=-
?son were. the four marked bills given him by Agent C. :

R : "It was. stipulated by the attorneys representing the re-

'spective parties that, if Agent C were questioned on direct. exami-.g'j
- nation by the attorney appearing for the Division, his testimony .= .-
-~ would be similar to that given on direct examination by Agent. S. ;
~The testimony elicited on cross—-examination of Agent C by the :
~attorney for the licensee falled to change his version as to what‘
- occurred on the licensee's premises at the time. in. question._ T

oo . WMorrids. Chesen testified that he is .the president of. the
; corporate licensee and was ¢n duty on August 25, 1962, when the -
" agents were in the licensed premises. - Chesen testified. that he
“had known Florentino for several years and knew he was. reputed to
be accepting numbers bets but was unaware that he had accepted betsy
on the licensed premises; that he (Chesen) had told Florentino.on
' 1two ~ three. more times to keep out of the place!; that on. the date :
. in.question he had.not seen Florentino write numbers on any pieces
. of paper; that he had never placed a numbers bet-with Florentino.or
" had. he ever indicateéd by an affirmative nod of the head to the agent
;N;that Florentino was a bookie, ” ,

S "From a review of the entire record, I em. eonvinced that ~
}Y(the various ‘conveérsations and incidents described by the agents in |
- their testimony could not have occurred without the knowledge of _
..Chesen who was present’ at all times, and I. must, therefore, discount,:
“his claim to ignorance. By his.own admission Chesen has conceded .
-.that he knew that Florentino was wrilting numbers off the licensed _
remises, and -for. that ‘reason on several. occasions had directed him °
eep;out o£ the licensed premiseso . ) .

<“waever, even in the absence of actual knowledge, ali-
W Pannot escape the consequences of the-occurrence. of inei- ¢
,evtS:zSuch as hereinabove related, on the licensed premises., Not
nly 1s 1t no defense that he as an officer and employee of the -
:corporate licensee had not particlpated in the violation (which I-

am satisfied was not true in the instant case) but, in addition,

7?ﬂ110ensees may not avold thelr.responsibility for the conduct.of :
itheir premises by merely closing their eyes and ears...Onm: the con-:gﬁ

%
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trary, licensees or thelr agents or employees must use their eyes and
- ears, and use them effectively, to prevent the improper use of their
premises.? Vide Bilowith v. Passaic, Bulletin 527, Item 3; Re One-
thirty-five Mulberry St. Corp., Bulletin 892, Item 2. Most certainly
Chesen, president of the corporate licensee, .!suffered! the numbers- -
writing to take place én the licensed premisesv As the Supreme Court
said in Essex Holding Corp. v, Hock, 136 NeJ.L. 28, at p. 31:

?Although the word "suffer" may require a different
interpretation in the case of a trespasser, it imposes
responsibility on & licensee, regardless of knowledge, :
where there is a failure to prevent the prohibited conduct
by those occupying the premises with his authority.
Guastamachio v. Bremnan, 128 Conn. 3563 23 Atl. Rep. (2d) 140.°

Under the circumstances appearing herein, and. pursuant to
a careful examination of the evidence; I conclude that the Division =
has established the truth of the charges by a falr preponderance of ..
the bellevable evidence, and I recommend that the licensee be found
guilty as charged. Freud and Pittala v. Davis, 64 N.J. Super 242.

iLicensee has no prier adjudicated record. It is, there-
fore, recommended that an order be entered suspending the license
for twenty-five days, the minimum penalty for a first offense in-
- volving numbers-activity. Re DiTerlizzi, Bulletin 1441 Ttem .43
 Re Kent Cafe, Inc,,. Bulletln 1471, Item. om 6,1

v Pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, exceptions
to the Hearer's Report and written argument thereto were filed with
me by the attorney for the licensee.

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, in-
cluding the exhibits, the Hearer's Report and exceptions and written
argument thereto, I concur in the conclusions of the Hearer and
adopt them as my conclusions herein. Hence I find the licensee
guilty as charged.

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of December 1962,

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-9, issued :
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City to Grove Tavern, Inc., for premises 313 Grove Street,

" Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty~five (25)
days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, January 7, 1963, and terminating '
at 2. 8ol Friday9 February 1, 1963,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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5¢ DISCiPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION
-~ NO., 38 -~ SALE BELOW FILED PRICE ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED 25 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

tion License C-474, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City

of Newark.

S Gm o ew A me WO e @ 4D s o N em mm me e e

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )
Mintzis Tavern, Inc. CONCLUSIONS
286-288 16th Avenue )
Newark 3, N, J, ) AND
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) ORDER
)

Licensee, by George Mintz, President, Pro se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

‘BY THE DIRECTOR-

- Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that on Novem—
‘ber: 7, 1962, it sold a four-fifth pint bottle of whiskey (1) at
11:15 P.M. for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1l of
State Regulation No. 38, and (2) at less than filed price, in vio-
lation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30.

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re Kachel, Bulletin 1434,
Item .5, , ,

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th dagy of December, 1962,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-474, '
issuéd by the Muncipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
City of Newark to Mintz's Tavern, Inc. for premises 286~-288
16th Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for
twenty (20) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. Thursday, January 3,
1963, and terminating at 2:00 A.M. Wednesday, January 23, 1963.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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6. DIBCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings agalinst

Kopp's Colony Inn Corp.
Carlton, Maple, Walnut &
Bryant Avenues

Lindenwold, N. J.;

CONCLUSIONS
AND

ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ' '
License C-1, issued by the Mayor and
Borough Council of the Borough. of
Lindenwold. : 5

ow e G CIY G e o G NIR eeD . ap WSb uxn e e ewr  ote oA e e

e’ N e e N S

Harvey L. Stern, Esq., Attorney for Licensee
David 5. Plltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of. Alccholic
' Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report hereins

A hicensee pleaded not gullty to a charge alleging that on

June 5, 1962, 1t possessed on its licensed premises alocholic bev-
erages in three bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe
thelr contents, in vieolatlon of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.

"To support the charge the Division produced as its wit-
nesses ABC agent 0 and the Division's chemist.

"Agent 0 testifled in substance that on June 5, 1962, he
visited the licensed premlses wherein he gauged and tested 1li-
censee's open stock of assorted brands of liquor om its back bar;
that the contents of eight bottles appeared to hlm to be darker
in color than the contents of elght sealed bottles of the same
brands whilch were opened on the premises. for comparisons; that two
of the bottles were labeled 'Seagram's Seven Crown American Blended
Whiskey, &6 Proof! and one bottle was labeled 'Calvert Reserve
American Blended Whiskey, & Proof! (the basis of the charge herein);
that he seized the elght bottles, sealed them with wax In the -
presence of William Kopp (presldent of the corporate licensee), gave
a receipt for the entire selzure to Mr. Kopp and- locked the bottles
in the trunk of his cary that on the followling morning he removed
the bottles from his car and delivered them to the Divisionts
chemist, at the Division's laboratory, and that the eight bottles
were 1n his possession from the time of the selzure untlil he turned
them over to the chemist as aforesaid.

"he chemist (whose qualifications as an expert chemist were
admitted by the attorney for the licensee) testified that on June
6, 1962, Agent Q0 turned over to him the seized bottles, including
the three bottles in question (marked 8-, S~2 and 8-3 in evidence);
that he analyzed the contents of the aforesaid three bottles; that
he found that they were high in sollds; that, In addition, he found
the contents of one of the bottles of Seagram's (S-1) low in acids;
that none of the three bottles contained the genuine product as
described by thelr respective labels, and that the bottles were in
the laboratory vault from June 6, 1932, until the day of the within
hearing. '

"On cross examination the chemist reiterated the pertinent
parts of his direct ewaminatlion and described In detail the manner
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in which he analyzed the contents of the three bottles in question . |
upon vhich he based his aforesaid findings. o

"William Kopp (president of the corporate 1icensee) testi-
fied that he has operated the licensed premises for the past twenty -
months; that he, his wife, a former bartender (discharged about June
15, 1962), Barbara M. Rogenski, Clara:A, Osborne and Doris Eiselli ¢
(three of his seven employees) were the only persons who had access
to the bar and the liquor on the back bar; that his price for the
alcoholic beverages in question is thirty-five cents per shot; that.
they are two of his cheapest brandsg that his other brands of liquor
sell for sixty and severty cents per shot and that neither he nor
anyone else to his kmowledge had tampered with. the three bottles in
question., _

"Barbara M. Rogenski, Doris Fiselli (barmaids) and Clara A.
Osborne (cleaning lady and barmaid), testifying on behalf .of. the
licensee, substantially corroborated the testimony of Mr. Kopp and
denied that they tampered with the three bottles in question..

( "It was stipulated by counsel that the testimony of Doris
" Kopp (wife of William Kopp), if examined would. be: the same as. that
glven by Mr. Kopp and the barmaidso

"I have carefully reviewed the evidence adduced herein,
together with the exhiblits and the memorandum submitted. by 11-
censee's attorney, and I find that the agent performed his duties
in the customary and accepted manner; that the aforesaid three
questionable bottles were in fact those possessed by the licensee
upon its premises, and that the contents of saild bottles were not
the genuine product of the named brands. Hence I conclude that
the Division has established the truth of the charge by a fair
preponderance of the helievable evidence, and I recommend that
the licensee be found gullty as charged.

"Since the licensee has no prior adjudicated record it :
is further recommended that its license be suspended for a period
of twenty days, the minlimum penalty imposed in 'refill! cases in-
volving three bottles° Re Voacolo Holding Corp., Bulletin 1478,
Item 8. » -

Pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, exceptions:
to the Hearer's Report and written argument thereto were filed with
me by the attorney for the licensee, _

I have carefully examined the entire record herein.. Ad-
mltting for the purpose of argument; as contended by licensee's:
attorney, that Mr. Kopp (president of the corporate licensee) was .
personally innocent of and dld not particlipate in the violation
in question (and there is no testimony to the contrary), neverthe-
less the licensee is responsible for the acts of 1ts employees
(Rule 33 of State Rogulation No. 20)o . -

- T have given consideration to various 1etters addressed ‘to
me certifying to the fine character and reputation of the president
of licensee corporation, which I do not for a moment guestion. If
this case involved an aggravated situation which might have warranted
a greater penalty than the minimum recommended by the Hearer, the
character letters in question might have been considered in mitiga-~
tion thereof. Under the circumstances, I shall not disturb the
penzlty recommended by the Hearer, and I shall, therefore, accept
the recommendations contained in the Hearer's Report.

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of December 1962,
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ORDERED that plenary renail con&umptian license C-1,
issued by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of ©
Lindenwold to Koppl's Colony Inn Corp., for premises a¥ Carlten,
"Maple, Walnut & Bryanx Avemies, Lidndenwold, be and. the same ig
hereby suspended for twenty (50) days, commenscing at 3 a.m.
wednesdav» Janunary 2, L?ﬁﬁm and termindting at 3 a.p. Tuesday,
January 22, 1963, , .

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIZECTOR =

7. SEIZURE - FOBYEImHBE PROCLEDINGS - UNREGISTERED STILL9 APPURw“*

; TENANT EQUIPMENT AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED .~ .

© . MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENOB UPON. PAYMENT OF.
COSTS -~ PADLOCKING WAIVED. .

In the Matter of the Seizure ) '

on July 7, 1962 of three gallons ‘ Case No., 10,860

of alcoholic beverages, fifty = sy ' S
potmds of cormmeal, and a : S On Hearing .

Chrysler sedan in and.upon a dwellingg ) o ' ‘ EPRENT I
Box No. 588 Somerset Street, in the ' = - Conclusions and.Order

City of WNew Brunswick, County of:
Middlesex and State of New Jerseyg.

Miit@n.S@”Kramerﬁ ,wqog attovmey for claimant Assoc1ates
~ . Discount Corporationa,
John He Mitchell, claiment, Pro Se.
Leslie Katchen, property owners Pro Se.
I, dea?d.ﬁmadag Esqes appearing for.the Division of Alcoholic ,
. . Beverage Control.~

BY . THE DIRECTOR°

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of

Chapter 1 and 2, Revised Statutes of New Jersey and State Regulation a
No. 28 to determine whether numercus still. parts, appliances, acces-:
sories, three gallous of alcoholic beverages, fifty pounds .of corn-
meal, miscellaneous property, and a Chrysler sedan described in a
schedule attached hereto and made part hereof, seized on July 7, -
© 1962, at premises Box No. 588, Somerset Street; New Brunswick, N. J.,

constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited; and further ‘q
to determine whether the premises should be padlackedm o o

' When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to. R.S. 33 1-66
and R.S. 3332-4, an appearance was. entered on behalf of the ASSszT“
ciates Discount Corporation which soughb recognition of its alleged :
¢claim on the thysjev sedan, . :

Aa appearance was. anfered on behalf of John H, Mitchell
the owner- of the motor vehicle who, at first, indicated that he
sought the return of the motor vehicle but upon further questioning
admitted that he responded to the notice to appear but, in fact,
‘made no claim either for the motor vehlcle or the still parts.
No one appeared to clalm any of the still parts, .

Leslie Katchen, the owner of the said premises, also’appeaféd,
and opposed the padlocking of the said premises. '

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file, pre«
sented in evidence with the consent of the claimants, disclosed the
following facts: As a result of certain information recelved by
this Divisgsion that an illicit still was in operation at the afore-
mentioned premlses, ABC agents, armed with a. search warrant, and
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accompanied by local police .on July 7, 1962 ralded the said prem-
- ises;, and in the cellar thereof found and seized a makeshift still,
consisting of a 50 -°gallon drum used as a cooker, eight 55 gallon
drums filled with cornmeal, three one-gallon Jugs of corn whiskey,
a ten-gallon glass jug, and a 50-pound bag of cormmeal, and other
still appliances. In the driveway of the premises the agents found
~and selzed a Chrysler sedan, in the trunk of which was contained’
three empty one-gallon jugs with evidence that the jugs had con-+
tained 1illicit alcoholic beverages. The car bore New Jersey 1li- ~
cense plates which were registered in the hame of John H., Mitchell,
Box No., 588, Somerset Street, New Brunswick, N. J. . .
Further investigation of the premises disclosed that the same .
- were occupled by the sald John H, Mitchell, Leo Washington and. one
- Carol Williams and her infant son, who sublet part of the premises
> from John H, Mitchell. A sample of the contents of the alcoholie
beverages were analyzed by the Division. chemist, who reports that
it is alcohol and water, fit for beverage purposess with an alco-
holic content, by wvolume, of 47.5 percent. A sample of mash was
analyzed by the chemist who reports that it is mash fit for distil-
lation of alcohol therefrom, fit for beverage purposesg in the :
absence of bichloride of mereurya _ ,

 Neither the still nor any of its parts was registered with.

the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, and
they constitute unlawful property subject to forfeiture. R.S. 332
2=1. The selzed alcohol is 11licit because of the absence of any

tax stamps on any of the containers. R.S. 33:1-1(i), R.S. 33:1-
- 88, Such 1l1licit still, the still equipment, the ingredients used
in the manufacture of the sald illicit alcohol and all the personal
property contained in sald premises comstitute unlawful property,.
and are subject to forfelture; and the premises are subject to
padlocking, R.S. 33:1-1(1) and (y¥); R.S. 33:1-2; R.S. 33:1-663
R@So 33 2""29 50

- John H. Mitchell who, as indicated hereinabove9 appeared
in response to the statutory notice served upon him, admitted that
he had signed a voluntary statement in which he set forth the fact
that he was operating the said still while living at the above -
premises, and that he used the Chrysler sedan referred to in:the ¢
schedule attached hereto, in eonnection with such operation7 :

He further testified that this Chrysler sedan was financed
by the Associates Discount Corporation and that he represented to
its agents that he had an snnual income in 1961 of about $1900.00.
He was employed by Mr. Leo Washington, a tenant in the subject
premises, who was a sub-contractor for the Petrillo Construction
Company, and Mitchell earned anywhere from $40.00 to $100.00 a
week, depending upon the number of days on which he was actually
empiayedo

He stated that in order to purchase this car he had to make
a loan of $200.00 from the Beacon Finance Co. On cross-examination,
however, he admitted that he told the representative of the claimant,
- Associates Discount Colporation he earned $120.00 a week as an aver-
age weekly salary.

Frank Churchill, menager of the Maplewood, New Jersey, office
of the Associates Discount Corporation, presented in evidence a
conditional sales contract executed by John H. Mitchell, embracing
the Chrysler sedan referred to hereinabove, and testified to the
facts and circumstances relating to that transaction as follows:
Prior to purchasing this contract from the dealer who scld this
‘motor vehicle to Mitchell he obtained a telephoned credlt statement
from the dealer regarding the said Mitchell. This procedure was the
usual procedure used by this claﬁmant and the information reflected
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the Tact that Mitchell was separated from hig wife; had lived in
New Market for two years prior thereto and that he was employed by
the Petrlillo ‘Construction Co. as a mason; that prior thereto he
had served in the U.S, Air Force for thirteen and one-half years;
and he gave as his credit references Sears, Roebuck and Co. in ‘
New Brunswick and Guardian Loan in East Brunswick. These two
references were checked and proved satisfactory.

The records also show that Mitchell presented a withholding
statement which showed his place of employment and earnings of
$125.00 a week for the year 1961. He further stated that there was
nov due on the said vehicle the sum of $1745.44 plus interest and
that the present retall value for this car i1s $1335.00. '

At a continued hearing in this matter, Bert Mosenthine, the
credit manager for claimant was called to refute the testimony of
Mitchell with respect to his representation as to hls earnings
during the year 1961, Mosenthine stated that he saw an accounting
statement for 1961 for Mitchell which reflected annual earnings of
$7200.00. This statement contained the names of about 15 employees
of Washington Contracting Co. which was a sub-contractor of Petrillo
Construction Co. The witness made the following notation: "Works,
through Washington Contracting Company, saw withholding statement
for 1961, he made $7,200.00". As a result of this information
received from Mitchell he approved the purchase of this conditional
sales contract covering the sale of this car to Mitchell, from the

dealer.

Lesllie Katchen, the owner of the premises. in which the still
wvas located, testified that he has been the owner of these premises
for the past two years and that he rented it to Mitchell about a
year ago. He stated that he is in business 1n that area and drives
past the property every day, but had no occasion to enter since

Mitchell pald the rent to him at nhis office.

Since Mitchell had undertaken to make repairsto the interior
of the premises he felt that it was not necessary to inspect the
"interior of the premises. From the exterlor the premises appeared
to be 1n good condition, needed no repairs, had not accumulation of
garbage, nor was there any other factor which tended to arouse sus-

picion.

He stated further that the property is in close proximity
to a plstol range used by the police officers of the City of New
Brunswick and there was no odor or any other matter of a suspicious
nature which attracted attention of any of the local officers passing
sald premlses.

I am satisfied from the evidence presented that Mitchell °
did, In fact, represent that he earned substantially more than he
testified to, and that the claimant, Assoclates Discount Corpora-
tion, acted upon the information as testified to by its represen-
tatives. I am further satisfied that this clalmant acted in good
" faith and did not know or have any reason to suspect that Mitchell
would be involved in the unlawful manufacture or transportation of
unlawful alcoholic bererages for which the vehicle would be used.

: I shall therefore recognize the lien of the Assoclates
Discount Corporation to the extent of the balance due them, namely
$L745.44. It appears that the appraised retail value of the
Qhrysler sedan does not exceed the amount of the lien claim and

the costs of its selzure and storage; therefore, such motor vehicle
will be returnedato Associates Discount Corporation upon payment of
the costs of selzure and storage. Seizure Case No. 10,448, Bulletin

1383, Item 5.
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- T am. also satisfied that Leslie Katchen, the owner of the
property, did not know or have any reason to believe .that his .
premises would be used for the unlawful manufacture of alcoholic
beverages or that there was a still contained therein. Under .
these circumstances, padlocking will be waived. Seizure Case

No. 2290, Bulletin 1252, Item 6.

- Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if, on. or
before the 31st.of December, 1962, Assoclates Discount. Corpora~
tion pays.the costs incurred in the seizure and storage of the
Chrysler sedan described in Schedule "AY such motor vehicle will
-be returned to it° and it is further

: DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized
‘:property, more fully described in Schedule "A", ‘attached. hereto,

constitutes unlawful property and.the same. be. and hereby. is -
forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66 and
“R.S. 33:2-+5, and that it be retained for the use of hospitals. .
and state, county and municipal. institutions, or destroyed:.in .
whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of the Di—
vision of Alcoholic Beverage Control.,

Dated: December 20, 1962
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE__ "A"

3‘~ gallons of alcoholic beverages
50 -~ 1lbs. of cornmeal
1 m»Chrysler sedan, Serial Number M—5ll 103817

£}

Engine Number 103817, N.J. Registration. GPR 915;ng_h
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY
. LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Diseiplinary =~ = °)-
Proceedlings against ‘

| )

Anna Zadansky ‘ : o

t/a Mike's Bar & Grill ) - CONCLUSIONS

859 Beatty. Street ' IR , :

Trenton.10, New Jersey : ) AND
y
)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-84, 1ssued by the
City Council of the. City of
Trenton.

- em we @ wn e e r s ws e WP A A we we e ae e W

. ORDER -

Licensee, Pro se,
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
, Beverage Control.

G

BY THE DIRECTOR: = - - - X K

Licensee pleads non yult to a charge alleging that on
October 23, 1962, she possessed an alcoholic beverage in one .
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its. contents,
- in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. :

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for
ten days, with remission. of five days for the plea entered
leaving a net. suspension of five days. Re New World Bar, inc.,
Bulletin 1480, Item 12, .

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 19th day of December, 1962,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-84,
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Anna
Zadansky, t/a Mike's Bar & Grill, for premises 859 Beatt Street,
Trenton, be and the same i1s hereby suspended for five (5) days,
commencing at 2:00 A.,M. Monday, January 7, 1963, and terminating :
at 2:00 A.M, Saturday, January 12, 1963.

N

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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9. DIoCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION.f"

5. NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary ’ )
Proceedings against '

' Davidson Liquors, Inc. o
CONCLUSIONS

571 Grand St., 133 Manning Ave.
& rear of 573 Grand St. o S
Jersey City, New Jersey : . AN -
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump»: ORDER

tion License C-17, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City

of Jersey City. ’

- e an e em e es em e me e WY em wR e aR  em e e wb

Licensee, by Leonard Davidson, President Pro se. '
Harry D. Gross, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
_ Beverage Control.

/ 1
/

BY THE DIRECTOR°

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that.on. ,
Sunday, November 18, 1962, it sold a half-pint bottle of liqueur
for off-premises conSUmption, in violation of Rule 1 of State '
Regulation. No. 38. .

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Galamb, Bulletin 1485,
Item 10. .

Accordingly9 it is, on this 20th day of December, 1962,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17
1ssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control. of
the City of Jersey City to Davidson Liquors, Inc. for premises
571 Grand Street, 133 Manning Avenue and rear of 573 Grand Street,
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days,
commencing at 2:00 A.M. Monday, Jenuary 7, 1963, and terminating
at 2:00 A M Thursday, January 17, 19 3.

-WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

10. STATE LlCENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED.
Rosa Wine Co. Inc. |
830 Raymond Boulevard

Newark, New Jersey = " '
Application filed February 11, 1963 for Plenary Winery License.

Emerson
‘Acting Director x

New Jersey State Library



